
 
 

Cotswold District Council, Trinity Road, Cirencester, Gloucestershire, GL7 1PX 

Tel: 01285 623000 www.cotswold.gov.uk 

 

 

 

Wednesday, 17 April 2024 

 

Tel: 012856233553 

e-mail: democratic@cotswold.gov.uk 

 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

 
A meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee will be held in the Council Chamber - Council 

Offices, Trinity Road, Cirencester, GL7 1PX on Thursday, 25 April 2024 at 4.00 pm. 

 

 
 

Rob Weaver 

Chief Executive 

 

 

To: Members of the Audit and Governance Committee 

(Councillors Nigel Robbins, Helene Mansilla, Patrick Coleman, Jeremy Theyer, Chris Twells, Len  

Wilkins and Michael Vann) and Independent Members (Christopher Bass and John Chessire) 

 
Recording of Proceedings – The law allows the public proceedings of Council, Cabinet, and 

Committee Meetings to be recorded, which includes filming as well as audio-recording.  

Photography is also permitted. 
 

As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record any part of the proceedings please let the 

Committee Administrator know prior to the date of the meeting. 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.cotswold.gov.uk/


 

 

 

AGENDA 
 

1.   Apologies  

To receive any apologies from members 

 

2.   Substitute Members  

To note details of any substitution arrangements in place for the meeting. 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest  

To receive any declarations of interest from Members and Officers, relating to items to 

be considered at the meeting. 

 

4.   Minutes (Pages 5 - 10) 

To confirm the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 25 January 2024.  

 

5.   Public Questions  

To deal with questions from the public within the open forum question and answer 

session of fifteen minutes in total. Questions or supplementary questions from each 

member of the public should be no longer than two minutes each and relate issues under 

the Committee’s remit. 

 

6.   Member Questions  

To deal with written questions by Members, relating to issues under the Committee’s 

remit, with the maximum length of oral supplementary questions at Committee being no 

longer than one minute. Responses to any supplementary questions will be dealt with in 

writing following the meeting 

 

7.   Statement of Accounts and Audit Opinion  

To follow 
 

8.   Statement of Accounting Policies 2023/24 (Pages 11 - 36) 

Summary/Purpose 

This report presents the accounting policies to be included in the 2023/24 Statement of 

Accounts. This provides Members with the opportunity to review and approve the 

policies in advance of the preparation of the Statement of Accounts 2023/24. Approving 

the accounting policies in advance of the preparation of the accounts represents best 

practice. 

 

Recommendations 

That the Audit and Governance Committee resolves to: 

1. Approve the draft accounting policies for 2023/24 included at Annex A; 

2. Note that further necessary amendments to the policies set out at Annex A 

(occurring subsequent to this meeting) are included within the draft (unaudited) 

and/or final (audited) Statement of Accounts when presented to this Committee. 

 

9.   Internal Audit Plan 2024/25 (Pages 37 - 48) 

Summary/Purpose 

To present to the Audit and Governance Committee the Internal Audit Plan 2024/25 for 

consideration and approval. 

Page 2



 

 

Recommendation 

That the Audit and Governance Committee resolves to: 

1. Approve the proposed Internal Audit Plan 2024/25 

 

10.   Internal Audit Progress Report (Pages 49 - 80) 

Purpose 

To present a summary of the audit work concluded since the last meeting of this 

Committee. 

 

Recommendation 

That the Committee resolves to: 

1. Consider the reports at Annexes A and B and comment as necessary 

 

11.   CFEU Update Report (RIPA and IPA annual update) (Pages 81 - 92) 

Summary/Purpose 

To provide the Committee with assurance over the counter fraud activities of the 

Council.  Direct updates will continue to be provided twice a year. 

Work plans are presented to the Committee detailing progress and results for 

consideration and comment as the body charged with governance in this area. 

The report also provides the annual update in relation to the Regulation of Investigatory 

Powers Act 2000 (RIPA), the Investigatory Powers Act 2016 (IPA) and the Council’s 

existing authorisation arrangements. 

 

Recommendation 

That the Audit and Governance Committee resolves to: 

1. Consider the report and work plan at Annex A. 

 

12.   Work Plan (Pages 93 - 96) 

To approve the work plan for 2024/25 
 

 

(END) 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Audit and Governance Committee 

25/January2024 

 
 

 
Minutes of a meeting of Audit and Governance Committee held on Thursday, 25 January 2024 

 

 

Councillors present: 

Nigel Robbins – Chair    

Helene Mansilla 

Patrick Coleman – Vice-Chair 

 

Jeremy Theyer 

Len Wilkins 

 

Michael Vann 

 

 

Officers present: 

 

Robert Weaver, Chief Executive 

David Stanley, Deputy Chief Executive and 

Chief Finance Officer 

Michelle Burge, Chief Accountant 

Angela Claridge, Director of Governance and 

Development (Monitoring Officer) 

 

Lucy Cater, Assistant Director (SWAP) 

Emma Cathcart, Head of Service, Counter 

Fraud and Enforcement Unit 

Cheryl Sloan, Business Manager - Business 

Continuity, Governance and Risk 

Ana Prelici, Democratic Services Officer 

 

 

 

Observers: 

 

Councillor  Mike Evemy, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance 

 

246 Apologies  

 

Apologies were received from Councillor Chris Twells and Christopher Bass, an independent 

member of the Committee. 

 
247 Substitute Members  

 

There were no substitute members. 

 

248 Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

249 Minutes  

 
There were no amendments to the minutes. 

 

RESOLVED: To approve the minutes of meeting held on 30 November 2023.  
 

250 Election of Vice Chair  

 

Councillor Patrick Coleman proposed themselves, and was seconded by Councillor Wilkins.  

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



Audit and Governance Committee 

25/January2024 

RESOLVED: To elect Councillor Patrick Coleman as Vice Chair for the remainder of 23/24 

Civic year.  

 

251 Public Questions  

 
There  were no public questions. 
 

252 Member Questions  

 
There were  no member questions. 
 

253 External Audit Plan 2022/23  

 

Pete Barber, from Grant Thornton introduced the item and explained that the item was to 

discuss the Audit Plan as well as the Interim Auditor’s Annual Report, which had been 

published as a supplement.  

 

The purpose of the item was to receive the 2022/23 Audit Plan from Grant Thornton, the 

Council’s external auditors.  

 

Members asked the Deputy Chief Executive about Audit fees, making reference to the 

difficulty facing Council finances nationwide. The Deputy Chief Executive confirmed that any 

additional fees would be agreed with the Council in advance, and that they were advised early 

on if this would be the case.  

 

The Committee then discussed the Interim Auditor’s Annual Report. Pete Barber explained 

that statutory recommendations were made in serious cases, and that the Council did not 

have any, which was a positive indicator. The next level in terms of gravity were key 

recommendations, which would have been made if the auditor did not believe that effective 

arrangements for delivering value for money were in place, and that the Council did not have 

any of those either. Mr Barber explained that the Council did have arrangements for delivering 

value for money. Therefore any recommendations made were improvements thee Council 

could put in place from best practices. The report highlighted the recommendations made but 

these were less than the previous year and less than similar authorities.  

 

The Cabinet Member explained the arrangements around Ubico, and that plans were being 

looke
[...]
ssed as there 

remained a year before the deadline for implementation.  

 

Resolved: To NOTE the report 

 

 

255 Internal Audit Progress Report  

 

The Head of Internal Audit introduced the item. The purpose of the report was to present a 

summary of the audit work concluded since the last meeting 
of this Committee. 

 

The Head of Internal Audit highlighted the agreed actions at Appendix B, and that progress 

was highlighted in an additional Annex.  

 

The Head of Internal Audit stated that online SWAP training would be taking place on 1 

February at 3:30pm and encouraged members to attend. It was also mentioned that a 

Committee self-assessment would be carried out.  

 

Members discussed the report, and specifically mentioned that limitations of the data from 

uniform were mentioned and whether the system could be improved. The Head of Internal 

Audit clarified that this was due to data entry limitations as opposed to systems, but that this 

would be followed up on next year. The Deputy Chief Executive stated that this was a 

complicance and training area. 

 

Discussing actions, members discussed transparency data. The Head of Internal Audit stated 

this would be followed up on, and was cofnident these could be achived by the 31 January 

deadline.  

 

Members stated that both SWAP and Counter Fraud seem to be managed extremely well, and 

that if there was any change in leadership in future will need to be carefully managed to 

continue the high level of service. 

 

Members welcomed the improvement of the revenues and benefits service, and noted that 

this was a challenging area of work.  

 

Page 7



Audit and Governance Committee 

25/January2024 

Members asked what ‘Friends and Family’ referred to, the The Head of Internal Audit Deputy 

Chief Executive stated that this was assurance that officers didn’t process friends or family’s 

accounts but that this would also be followed up on the following year. 

 

RESOLVED: To NOTE
[...]
ection 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 on the grounds that their 

presence could involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as described in Paragraph 3 

of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, with the public interest in maintaining the 

exemption outweighing the public interest in disclosing the exempt information. 

 

261 Cyber Security Update  

 

The Chief Technology Officer introduced the item, highlighting the Council’s key defences 

against cybercrime, and what future areas of concern may be 

 

The details of which were exempt due to the risk of increased cybercrime toward the Council 

if they were made public. 

 

RESOLVED: To NOTE the content of the report. 

 

 

The Meeting commenced at 4.00 pm and closed at 6.45 pm 

 

 

Page 9



Audit and Governance Committee 

25/January2024 

Chair 

 

(END) 

Page 10



 
 

 
 
 

Council name COTSWOLD DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Name and date of 

Committee 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE – 25 APRIL 2024 

Subject STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTING POLICIES 2023/24 

Wards affected N/A 

Accountable member Cllr Mike Evemy, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance 

Email: mike.evemy@cotswold.gov.uk 

Accountable officer 
 

David Stanley, Deputy Chief Executive and Section 151 Officer 

Email: david.stanley@cotswold.gov.uk 

Report author Andrew Moran, Finance Business Partner 

Email: Andrew.Moran@publicagroup.uk 

Summary/Purpose This report presents the accounting policies to be included in the 

2023/24 Statement of Accounts. This provides Members with the 

opportunity to review and approve the policies in advance of the 

preparation of the Statement of Accounts 2023/24. Approving the 

accounting policies in advance of the preparation of the accounts 

represents best practice. 

Annexes Annex A – Draft Statement of Accounting Policies – 2023/24 

Recommendation(s) That the Audit and Governance Committee resolves to: 

1. Approve the draft accounting policies for 2023/24 included at 

Annex A; 

2. Note that further necessary amendments to the policies set out at 

Annex A (occurring subsequent to this meeting) are included within 

the draft (unaudited) and/or final (audited) Statement of Accounts 

when presented to this Committee. 

Corporate priorities Deliver the highest standard of service 

Key Decision NO 

Exempt NO 

Page 11

Agenda Item 8



 
 

 
 
 

Consultees/ 

Consultation  

None. The draft policies presented in this report have been prepared in 

accordance with latest CIPFA Code of Practice on Local Authority 

Accounting. 

 

  

Page 12



 
 

 
 
 

1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1 This report presents for approval, the draft Statement of Accounting Policies to be applied 

in closing the Council’s accounts for 2023/24. The policies are included at Annex A. 

1.2 The policies outline the relevant accounting principles, bases, conventions, rules and 

practices applied by the authority in preparing and presenting its financial statements.  

1.3 The policies have been reviewed to ensure they align with the latest CIPFA Code of Practice 

on Local Authority Accounting (The Code) supported by International Financial Reporting 

Standards (IFRSs) and International Accounting Standards (IASs). 

2. BACKGROUND 

2.1 The Council’s External Auditor, Bishop Fleming, recommend that Members formally 

approve the draft Statement of Accounting Policies to be included in the Statement of 

Accounts before the closedown process is undertaken. 

2.2 Such approval demonstrates that those charged with governance have had the opportunity 

to consider and review the draft policies and are aware of the policies to be applied in 

closing the Council’s accounts for 2023/24 in advance of the process. 

2.3 The Committee will approve the Statement of Accounts, receive the Audit Findings Report, 

and sign the letter of Representation as those charged with governance at a future Audit 

and Governance Committee meeting. 

3. MAIN POINTS 

3.1 The 2023/24 financial year ended on 31 March 2024. Finance colleagues are currently 

preparing the draft Statement of Accounts, subject to audit for 2023/24. It is considered 

best practice for those charged with governance to review and approve the accounting 

policies prior to the meeting at which the Statement of Accounts will be approved. 

3.2 The draft Statement of Accounting Policies are included at Annex A. They are prepared 

largely from the CIPFA guidance, adjusted as appropriate to be suitable for the Council. 

There may be certain matters arising during preparation of the Statement of Accounts 

which will require the draft accounting policies to be updated.  For example, CIPFA may 

issue updates to the guidance.  Further necessary amendments to the policies set out at 

Annex A (occurring subsequent to this meeting) will be included within the draft (unaudited) 

and/or final (audited) Statement of Accounts when presented to this Committee. 

3.3 The Council prepares its Statement of Accounts in accordance with proper accounting 

practices and regulations in accordance with The Code supported by International Financial 

Reporting Standards (IFRSs) and International Accounting Standards (IASs). 

Page 13



 
 

 
 
 

3.4 The Statement of Accounting Policies outlines the relevant accounting principles, bases, 

conventions, rules and practices applied by the Council in preparing and presenting its 

financial statements. They aid understanding of the Statements and facilitate comparison 

with other organisations. 

3.5 There is only one proposed amendment to the accounting policies for 2023/24 which 

removes reference to ‘infrastructure assets’ included in Section xvii (Property, Plant and 

Equipment) at Annex A. This is because the Council does not own any infrastructure assets 

which are typically associated with Upper Tier/County service functions. 

3.6 The policies set out in Annex A have been fully reviewed to ensure they align with The 


[...]
dit above) 

On Going       

Other Audit Involvement 
Working with the Counter Fraud 
and Enforcement Unit 

On Going       

Other Audit Involvement 
Management of the IA Function 
and Client Support 

On Going       

Other Audit Involvement 
Contingency – Provision for New 
Work based on emerging risks  

       

P
age 59



Summary of Audit Findings APPENDIX C 
 

 

  

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The following are the Internal Audit reports, of each audit review finalised, 
 since the last Committee update

P
age 60



 

 
Unrestricted 

Estates Services – Final Position Statement – February 2024 
 

Introduction / Background 

The objective of this audit was to review the effectiveness of processes undertaken by the Estates Management team in relation to the management of the Council’s assets and to assess 
compliance with statutory and legislative regulations. The review was requested by the Business Manager Property and Estates and was undertaken in conjunction with a Property 
Services review of Health and Safety arrangements. The Estates Management review included: 

 Compliance with Legislation and Professional Body guidance. 

 Landlord responsibilities  

 Landlord Inspections, Lease and Rent Reviews 

 Maintenance and Complaints 

 Insurance and Empty Properties  

 Documentation Retention  
This audit was originally planned to be an assurance piece of work utilising walkthrough, discussion with staff, substantiative testing, and evidence review. However, no up to date 
information could be provided for the audit and therefore we have drafted this position statement with our findings.  
 

Key Findings 

Cotswold District Council has an estate (property) value of £55,586,123 which includes £5,376,999 of investment properties. In addition, CDC hold community assets valuing £201 
and surplus assets of £3,030,457.  
 
Compliance and Legislative requirements 
We requested specific compliance and legislative requirements that the Estates Management T
[...]
ation

2023/24 3 In Progress 31/03/2025 -- --

3855 3612 PUB - Risk Management 2023/24 Improvements are required to Member scrutiny and 

reporting.

Pending 

Remediation

2023/24 2 In Progress 31/05/2024 -- --

3856 3613 PUB - Risk Management 2023/24 Risk Management Training is inadequate. Pending 

Remediation

2023/24 2 In Progress 31/05/2024 -- --

3536 3313 PUB - Use of Waivers - 2023/24 Contract Waiver Report Templates Pending 

Remediation

2023/24 3 In Progress 31/12/2024 -- --

3537 3314 PUB - Use of Waivers - 2023/24 Use of Waivers Training Pending 

Remediation

2023/24 3 In Progress 31/12/2024 -- --

P
age 77



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Summary of All Internal Audit Agreed Actions 2022/23 – 2023/24 
 

39% (18)

61% (28)

MANAGEMENT ACTIONS BY STATUS

Pending Remediation Closed

Priority 1 Priority 2 Priority 3

Closed 3 14 11

Pending Remediation 1 7 10

1

7

10

3

14

11

0

5

10

15

20

25

MANAGEMENT ACTIONS BY PRIORITY

78% (14)

22% (4) OPEN OVERDUE 
MANAGEMENT ACTIONS

On-Time Overdue

28% (5)

72% (13)

OPEN MANAGEMENT ACTIONS 
WITH REVISED DUE DATES

Revised Not-Revised

P
age 79



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 
 

Council name COTSWOLD DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Name and date of 

Committee 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE – 25 APRIL 2024 

Subject COUNTER FRAUD AND ENFORCEMENT UNIT UPDATE REPORT 

Wards affected All indirectly. 

Accountable member Cllr Mike Evemy, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance 

Email: Mike.Evemy@cotswold.gov.uk  

Accountable officer 

 
David Stanley, Deputy Chief Executive and Chief Finance Officer 

Email: David.Stanley@cotswold.gov.uk      

Report author Emma Cathcart, Head of Service, Counter Fraud and Enforcement Unit 

Email: Emma.Cathcart@cotswold.gov.uk 

Summary/Purpose To provide the Committee with assurance over the counter fraud activities 

of the Council.  Direct updates will continue to be provided twice a year. 

Work plans are presented to the Committee detailing progress and results 

for consideration and comment as the body charged with governance in 

this area. 

The report also provides the annual update in relation to the Regulation of 

Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA), the Investigatory Powers Act 2016 

(IPA) and the Council’s existing authorisation arrangements. 

Annexes Annex A – Work Plan 2023/2024 

Recommendation(s) That the Audit and Governance Committee resolves to: 

1. Consider the report and work plan at Annex A. 

Corporate priorities  Deliver the highest standard of service. 

Key Decision No. 

Exempt No. 

Page 81

Agenda Item 11

mailto:Mike.Evemy@cotswold.gov.uk
mailto:David.Stanley@cotswold.gov.uk
mailto:Emma.Cathcart@cotswold.gov.uk


 
 

 
 
 

Consultees/ 

Consultation  
Work plans are agreed and reviewed regularly with the Deputy Chief 

Executive.   

Any Policies drafted or revised by the Counter Fraud and Enforcement 

Unit have been reviewed by Legal Services and have been issued to the 

Governance Group and Corporate Management for comment. 

 

  

Page 82



 
 

 
 
 

1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1 The Audit and Governance Committee oversees the Council’s counter fraud arrangements 

and it is therefore appropriate for the Committee to be updated in relation to counter 

fraud activity.  

1.2 Work plans have been agreed with the Deputy Chief Executive and the Council’s 

Management.  The Audit Committee, as the body charged with governance in this area, is 

presented with a copy of the work plan for information. 

1.3 Attached at Annex A is a copy of the work plan for 2023/24.  

1.4 The work plan for 2024/25 is being finalised but will include a focus on fraud risk mitigation 

regarding grant schemes and polygamous working as high-risk areas.  This work will include 

both prevention and detection activities. 

2. BACKGROUND 

2.1 In administering its responsibilities, the Council has a duty to prevent fraud and corruption, 

whether it is attempted by someone outside or

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
Audit and Governance Committee 

25/April2024 

 
 

 
Minutes of a meeting of Audit and Governance Committee held on Thursday, 25 April 2024 

 

 

Councillors present: 

Nigel Robbins – Chair     

Helene Mansilla 

Jeremy Theyer 

 

Co-opted Members present:  

John Chesshire  

Christopher Bass 

Chris Twells 

Len Wilkins 

 

Michael Vann 

 

 

Officers present: 

 

Ana Prelici, Democratic Services Officer 

Pete Barber, Grant Thornton LLP 

Michelle Burge, Chief Accountant 

Angela Claridge, Director of Governance and 

Development (Monitoring Officer) 

 

Roz Apperley 

Lucy Cater, Assistant Director (SWAP) 

Emma Cathcart, Head of Service, Counter 

Fraud and Enforcement Unit 

Claire Locke, Interim Executive Director 

 

 

 

Cabinet Members  

 

Councillor Mike Evemy, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance 

 

262 Apologies  

 

Apologies were received from Councillor Patrick Coleman 
 

263 Substitute Members  

 

There were no substitute members 

 

264 Declarations of Interest  

 

There were no declarations of interest 

 

265 Minutes  

 

 
John Chesshire had been omitted from the minutes and needed to be added.  

 

The Chair had further typographical amendments he wished to discuss with the Democratic 

Services Business Manager.  

 



Audit and Governance Committee 

25/April2024 

RESOLVED: That the Audit and Governance Committee approve the minutes of the meeting 

held on 15 April, subject to agreed amendments being made.  

 

Voting Record  

 

For 4, Against, 0, Abstentions 0, Absent/Did not vote 3 

 

266 Public Questions  

 

There were no public questions. 

 

267 Member Questions  

 

There were no member questions. 

 

268 Statement of Accounts and Audit Opinion  

 

The Chair explained that the Audit Opinion had been received late and considered deferring 

the item. However, the Deputy Chief Executive advised that further delays would present a 

risk in terms of signing off the accounts for the 2022/23 financial year. The Deputy Chief 

Executive stated that the papers had been considered by themselves and the Chief Accountant 

in detail before coming to the Committee. 
 

On the advice of the Deputy Chief Executive, the Chair agreed to consider the item, but 

stated that it was regrettable that the Committee had not had sufficient time to consider the 
report. 

 

Pete Barber, Director, and Roz Apperley, Audit Manager, from Grant Thornton introduced 

the report.  

 

The purpose of the item was to update the Committee on the findings of the external audit of 

the 2022/23 financial year as the audit was concluded. External audit expected to sign the 

accounts following this meeting, after the Committee had had the opportunity to review the 

findings of their audit work. 

 

Pete Barber apologised for the delays, explaining that there was concern within the sector 

about timeliness and that Grant Thornton had been keen to submit their final report, which 

would allow the Committee to off the accounts for the 2022/23 financial year. 

 

Councillor Len Wilkins joined the meeting during this item. (around 4:05pm) 

 

Members discussed the report, raising the following points, which were addressed by the 

Officers in attendance and the representatives from Grant Thornton; 

 The external auditors had stated that there were no areas of concern but had made 
recommendations nonetheless. It was explained by the representatives from Grant 

Thornton that these were not serious recommendations which should cause concern, 

but areas that the Council may wish to consider for improvement. 

 Members thanked Grant Thornton for the report and commended the Deputy Chief 

Executive and Chief Accountant on the outcome, which was in their view a good 

position to be in at a difficult time.  

 

Councillor Jeremy Theyer joined the meeting during this item (around 4:25pm) 



Audit and Governance Committee 

25/April2024 

 

RESOLVED: That the Audit and Governance Committee: 

1. NOTED the Audit Findings Report (Annex A) and extract from the revised 2022/23 

Statement of Accounts (Annex B)  

2. AGREED to APPROVE the Statement of Accounts 2022/23. 

3. AGREED to recommend that the Chair of the Audit and Governance Committee and 

Deputy Chief Executive and Section 151 Officer sign the Letter of Representation at 

Annex C 

 

Voting record  

 

For 6, Against 0, Abstentions 0, Absent/Did not vote 1 

 

269 Statement of Accounting Policies 2023/24  

 

The purpose of the report was to present the accounting policies to be included in the 

2023/24 Statement of Accounts. 
 

The Chair introduced the item, explaining that there was only one significant change from the 

previous policy, which was to remove reference to infrastructure assets. However, the Chair 

felt that this was unclear and asked that any amendments to the policies are clearly highlighted 

in Annex going forward.  

 

The Chief Accountant stated that this was a historic reference to assets such as highways and 

bridges, which the Council did not own and were generally assets under the responsibility of 
the County Council. 

 

In discussing the report, it was stated that some assets of this type might still be owned by the 

Council, for instance grass verges. The Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance stated 

that the Cabinet would be considering an Asset Management Strategy at its meeting on 

Thursday 9 May, which would contain a full list of assets. The Deputy Chief Executive stated 

that verges were not considered to be significant infrastructure assets and were classified as 

surplus assets within the Council’s fixed asset register 

 

RESOLVED: That the Audit and Governance Committee: 

1.    1. APPROVED the draft accounting policies for 2023/24 included at Annex A; 

2.    2. NOTED that further necessary amendments to the policies set out at Annex A (occurring 

subsequent to this meeting) are included within the draft (unaudited) and/or final (audited) 

Statement of Accounts when presented to this Committee. 

 

Voting record  

 

For 6, Against 0, Abstentions 0, Absent/Did not vote 1 

 

270 Internal Audit Plan 2024/25  

 

 
The purpose of the report was to present the Internal Audit Plan 2024/25 to Audit and 

Governance Committee for consideration and approval. 

 

The SWAP Assistant Director introduced the report.  

 



Audit and Governance Committee 

25/April2024 

Members were invited to email any suggestions for future audit areas to the SWAP Assistant 

Director directly. The Deputy Chief Executive stated that they had recently discussed the 

potential for emerging areas as a result of the Publica Review with the SWAP Assistant 

Director.  

 

Members welcomed the inclusion of areas such as Human Resources and Planning and 

Sustainability into the report. 

 

RESOLVED: That the Audit and Governance Committee: 

1.  APPROVED the proposed Internal Audit Plan 2024/25. 

 

Voting record 

 

For 6, Against 0, Abstentions 0, Absent/Did not vote 1 

 

271 Internal Audit Progress Report  

 

The purpose of the report was to present a summary of the audit work concluded since the 

last meeting of this Committee.  
 

Members discussed the report and raised questions around a number of areas, which the 

Deputy Chief Executive provided answers to; 

 A key area of concern around property services was the lack of an Asset Management 

Strategy. The Assistant Director for Property and Regeneration explained that the 

Asset Management Strategy would be going to Cabinet for approval at its meeting on 

Thursday 9 May 2024, and welcomed the alleviation of the risk. The introduction of an 

asset register and the use of the Uniform system would help alleviate risk around the 

Council’s legal compliance towards its properties.  

 In further discussing the Asset Management Strategy members asked for further details 

as to how the Council manages the day-to-day administration of its assets. The 

Assistant Director for Property and Regeneration explained that the Estates and Assets 

teams took on different aspects of this work. The Estates Team managed landlord 
responsibilities and legal aspects, and the Assets team was responsible for maintenance, 

repair, renovations and consents. 

 Further details were requested on a section of the report where it stated that “This 

audit was originally planned to be an assurance piece of work utilising walkthrough, 

discussion with staff, substantiative testing, and evidence review. However, no up to 

date information could be provided for the audit”. The Assistant Director for Property 

and Regeneration explained that this was due to insufficient capacity within the Estates 

Team to do so, and as such the property work was prioritised. 

 The Publica review was discussed, the Assistant Director for Property and 

Regeneration stated that it was too soon to know whether the review would impact 

the structure or size of the teams. The Deputy Chief Executive stated that the Assets 

and Estates service would be transitioned from Publica to the Council in phase two of 

the transition. The service was presently a shared service between the three councils. 

 Short term health and safety concerns that were picked up by the audit were 

addressed. The Assistant Director for Property and Regeneration stated that once the 

concerns about compliance were raised, a spreadsheet was put together to resolve 

immediate issues while Uniform was put in place for this use. 

 

The Revenues and Benefits area was also reviewed, the findings around these were mainly 

positive, and this was discussed by members. Officers provided further information; 



Audit and Governance Committee 

25/April2024 

 The SWAP Assistant Director stated that the team had implemented a project to 

improve customer service, and so had welcomed the recommendations. 

 The complaints of bullying mentioned in the report had come from staff. The Deputy 

Chief Executive stated the Council had been aware of such concerns from the 

Investors in People evaluation and had alongside Publica already taken significant steps 

to address these. The Deputy Chief Executive stated that a full written response would 

be provided to members.  

 

RESOLVED: That the Audit and Governance Committee: 

1. NOTED the report. 

 

272 CFEU Update Report (RIPA and IPA annual update)  

 

The Head of Service, Counter Fraud and Enforcement Unit (CFEU) introduced the item.  
 

The purpose of the report was to provide the Committee with assurance over the counter 

fraud activities of the Council. Direct updates would continue to be provided to the 

Committee twice a year. Work plans were presented to the Committee detailing progress 

and results for consideration and comment as the body charged with governance in this area. 

The report also provided the annual update in relation to the Regulation of Investigatory 

Powers Act 2000 (RIPA), the Investigatory Powers Act 2016 (IPA) and the Council’s existing 

authorisation arrangements.  

 

The report was a regular one presented to the Committee regarding the work of the CFEU, 

and the Head of Service provided the following key updates: 

 Due to the increased number of grants that the Councils are administering, the CFEU 

will be working on a verification and assurance toolkit to assist staff in ensuring fraud 

risk is considered and mitigated.  

 Work will be undertaken regarding the risks related to unauthorised dual employment 

where staff had additional employment that was not declared. 

 The CFEU team would be supporting the Publica review where needed.  

 A £5,000 grant had been received from the OPCC to support the build of a fraud 

awareness website on behalf of the Gloucestershire Multi-Agency Approach to Fraud 

(MAAF) group to advise and support residents, staff etc. 

 The housing waiting list had been reviewed to check for errors and fraud. 

 The Council had been inspected by the Investigatory Powers Commissioner's Office 

regarding activities and responsibilities under the Regulation of Investigatory Powers 

Act 2000 (RIPA) and the Investigatory Powers Act 2016 (IPA).  The Council had been 

found fully compliant.  A summary document around this legislation  would be 

distributed.  

 

The Head of Service explained that the appendix had been presented this year detailing work 

for 2023/24 but the current year has been expanded and updated so that it acts as a service 

delivery plan / aide memoire of what the CFEU does and is responsible for.  In the future 

there will be more information in the reports rather than a list of work streams. 

 

Members made a number of points on the report which were responded to by the Head of 

Service. 

 The CFEU worked to strict legislative standards, so they did not feel the need to use 

KPIs (Key Performance Indicators) to monitor their performance in terms of the 

number of cases investigated and outcomes.  



Audit and Governance Committee 

25/April2024 

 The CFEU worked closely with the Internal Audit team, meeting quarterly to ensure 

their work plans were aligned and any internal control failings / risks were captured in 

any future audits. 

 

RESOLVED: That the Audit and Governance Committee: 

1. NOTED the report. 

 

273 Work Plan  

 

 
The Committee discussed their work plan, stating that the next meeting in July would have a 

large number of items. 

 

There were no further comments on the Work Plan. 

 

RESOLVED: That the Audit and Governance Committee: 

1. NOTED the work plan. 

 

The Meeting commenced at 4.00 pm and closed at 5.35 pm 

 

Chair 

 

(END) 


